
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 
Orders served from 8/8/2016 through 8/12/2016 

AMENDED

License Number Effective Date/Action Basis For Action Name/Profession 
CHIROPRACTIC 

23-01-004895 08/10/2016 Renee Patrice Ciofu, D.C. 
Dunedin, FL Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-017893 09/10/2016 Leena M Bahu, D.D.S. 
West Bloomfield, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-016361 08/11/2016 Harry Thomas Bell, D.D.S. 
Portage, MI Voluntarily Surrendered 

Probation Violation

DENTISTRY 

29-01-011781 08/11/2016 Stephen F Caldwell, D.D.S. 
Derry, NH Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 
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DENTISTRY 

29-02-008295 08/04/2016 Donna Christine Gering, R.D.H. 
Ironwood, MI Reprimanded 

Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-008591 09/10/2016 Donald D Kerr, D.D.S. 
Howell, MI Suspended 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-019032 08/11/2016 Stelica Nicola, D.D.S. 
Windsor, Ontario, Canada Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-013956 09/10/2016 Harold Louis Taylor, D.D.S. 
Detroit, MI Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 
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DENTISTRY 

Timothy Patrick Vanitvelt, D.D.S. 29-01-017209 
Flint, MI 

09/10/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 



MEDICINE 

43-01-084673 08/10/2016 Daniel Bryan Azabache, M.D. 
Alpena, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

NURSING 

47-04-258145 09/03/2016 Christina Renee Bartram, R.N. 
Carleton, MI Fine Imposed 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

47-04-297549 Negligence - Incompetence 
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47-04-266843

NURSING 

Ali Noureddine Berro, R.N. 
Dearborn Heights, MI 

NURSING 

Carol Blair, R.N. 
Detroit, MI 

NURSING 

Anne Frances Cloherty, R.N., 47-04-195084 
C.R.N.A.
Farmington Hills, MI

09/03/2016 
Fine Imposed 

08/04/2016 
Suspended 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement – 
Probation 

08/04/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement –  
Probation 

Probation Violation 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence-Impairment 
Incompetence 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Substance Use Disorder 
Drug Diversion 



NURSING 

Janet Louise Cornoyer, L.P.N. 47-03-097651 
Erie, MI 

47-04-245924

NURSING 

Susan Marie Ferguson, R.N. 
Lincoln Park, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-254333Stacey Rae Hodges, R.N. 
Grand Rapids, MI 

09/03/2016 
Limited / Restricted 
Fine Imposed 

08/04/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement –  
Probation 

08/12/2016 
Summary Suspension 
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47-03-105946  08/12/2016
Summary Suspension 

NURSING 

Bruce William Lane, L.P.N. 
Newberry, MI 

47-04-299927

NURSING 

Kyle Andrew Lawson, R.N. 
Southgate, MI 

08/12/2016 
Summary Suspension 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence-Impairment 
Substance Use Disorder 
Drug Diversion 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Sexual Misconduct 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment  
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Lack of Good Moral Character
Drug Diversion 



NURSING 

47-04-311147 09/03/2016 Daniel James Lindberg, R.N. 
Clay, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

NURSING 

47-04-258243 09/03/2016 Gregory Allen Louck, R.N., 
C.R.N.A.
Goshen, IN

Limited / Restricted 
Fine Imposed 

NURSING 

47-04-260030 09/03/2016 Kelly Grace Martin, R.N. 
Delton, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Negligence - Incompetence 
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47-03-092324  09/03/2016 Negligence-Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character Probation 

Fine Imposed 

NURSING 

Virgas Charice Nixon, L.P.N. 
Detroit, MI 

NURSING 

Patricia Ijeoma Ochulo, L.P.N. 47-03-089083
Southfield, MI 

09/03/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Probation Violation 



NURSING 

47-04-215252 09/03/2016 
47-03-048395

Carol Lynn Rankinen, R.N., 
L.P.N.
Negaunee, MI

Suspended 
Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence-Impairment 
Incompetence 
Drug Diversion 

NURSING 

47-04-300275 09/03/2016 James Anthony Rellinger, II, 
R.N. 
Livonia, MI 

Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 

NURSING 

47-04-263531 08/04/2016 Brad Edwin Respondek, R.N. 
Silver Spring, MD Summary Suspension 

Dissolved  
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

Criminal Conviction 
Failure to Report/Comply 
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NURSING 

Elizabeth Ann Savage, L.P.N. 47-03-091296
Marysville, MI 

09/03/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Probation Violation 

47-04-218239

NURSING 

Phyllis Jane Smith, R.N. 
Sterling, MI 

08/04/2016 
Suspended 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement – 
Probation 

Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 



47-04-243543 08/04/2016 

NURSING

Julia Ann Vanier, R.N. 
Windsor, Ontario, Canada Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND 
SURGERY 

51-01-012631 08/10/2016 Gary Richard Mikula, D.O. 
Grand Rapids, MI Reprimanded 

Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

PHARMACY 

53-01-010191 09/09/2016 Fleth Discount Pharmacy LLC 
Warren, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC and Article 7 
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53-01-009280

PHARMACY 

Devz Pharmacy 
Dearborn Heights, MI 

08/10/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

53-01-006276

PHARMACY 

King Pharmacy 
Detroit, MI 

09/09/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC and Article 7 

53-15-138866

PHARMACY 

Royals Pharmacy 
Ferndale, MI 

08/10/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 



PHARMACY 

53-02-033894 Jennifer Ann Abraham, R.Ph. 
Grand Haven, MI 

PHARMACY 

53-02-037212Zafar Aziz, R.Ph. 
Rochester Hills, MI 

PHARMACY 

53-02-022318Andrew M Efrusy, R.Ph. 
Farmington Hills, MI 

08/10/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement –  
Probation 

09/09/2016 
Reprimanded 
Fine Imposed 

09/09/2016 
Limited / Restricted 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion  
Criminal Conviction - Drug 
Related  
Failure to Report/Comply 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC and Article 7 
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CS License 
43-01-040270

PHARMACY 

Edward Mark Lichten, M.D. 
Birmingham, MI 

09/09/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of Article 7 
of the Michigan PHC 

53-02-026382

PHARMACY 

Washdev S Mata, R.Ph. 
Canton, MI 

08/10/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 



PHARMACY 

53-03-001254 09/09/2016 Janelle Leigh Murray, Ph.T. 
Bay City, MI Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

PHARMACY 

53-02-026219 08/10/2016 Lenyie N Ngbogbara, R.Ph. 
West Bloomfield, MI Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC and Article 7 

PHARMACY 

CS License 
43-01-034400
Drug Control
53-15-059737

09/09/2016 Angel A Ojeda, M.D. 
Eastpointe, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of Article 7 
of the Michigan PHC 
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53-02-410787 08/10/2016 

PHARMACY 

Gerald John Rubley, R.Ph. 
Battle Creek, MI Suspended 

Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

PODIATRIC MEDICINE & SURGERY 

59-01-002069Yev Gray, D.P.M. 
Chicago, IL 

09/02/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 



08/03/2016 

PODIATRIC MEDICINE & SURGERY 

Regina Lynne Spears, D.P.M. 59-01-001629 
a/k/a Regina L Spears-Everett
Berrien Springs, MI 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 

Criminal Conviction 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
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Date Submitted:  September 8, 2016 
Date Amended:  September 22, 2016

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 
Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense. 

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted 
to the Verify a License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing 
and Regulatory Affairs, Freedom of Information Coordinator at LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov. 

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Web site: 
<http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>. 




